
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCIENCE AND RESEARCH INTERNAL REPORT N0.46 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
SCIENCE PROJECT SUMMARIES 

 
 

PART 2: TRANSFER FUNDED AGENCIES 
 
 

Compiled by 
 

Jane L. Napper 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is an internal Department of Conservation  
report and must be cited as Science and Research  
Internal Report No.46. Permission or use of any  
of its contents must be obtained from the Director  
(Science & Research), Head Office,  
Department of Conservation.  
 
 
 
Head Office,  
Department of Conservation,  
P.O. Box 10-420,  
Wellington,  
New Zealand 
 
June 1989  
 
ISSN 0114-2798  
 
ISBN 0-478-01103-2  



 
PREFACE  
 
This report summarises science activities carried out by the transfer funded agencies for 
the Department of Conservation in the 1988/89 financial year. The work done by the 
Science Research Directorate of the department is described in Science and Research 
Internal Report No.46 Part 1.  
 
These summaries are designed to describe the reasons for the work, highlight the 
important scientific findings and draw out the matters of interest to managers. Subject, 
location (by DOC regions and districts 1988), corporate objective and agency indexes 
assist in locating topics.  
 
A considerable amount of information is provided: I hope conservation managers will 
find time to themselves with projects relevant to their areas of interest and consider 
how the results maybe used to advance conservation management.  
 
Please contact the project leader for further information if necessary and particularly 
note that detailed reports are available in most cases.  
 
This report is designed to transfer information on activities in the transfer funded 
agencies to conservation managers at all levels. I welcome constructive feedback from 
all who use it.  
 
 
Richard Sadleir  
Director (Science & Research) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PREFACE 
 

GUIDE TO OF CONSERVATION SCIENCE PROJECT SUMMARIES.  
 

SUBJECT INDEX  
 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE INDEX  
 

AGENCY INDEX  
 

TRANSFER FUNDED AGENCY PROJECT SUMMARIES :  
 

10 :INFORMATION  
05 Advocacy, Publicity  
10 Education, Training  
15 Planning Systems  
20 Information Systems  
25 Databases, Archives, Collections  
30 Science Advice  
35 Science Liaison  
40 Publications  
45 Contract Management  
50 Science Administration  

 

20 :PHYSICAL PROCESSES AND RESOURCES  
10 Climate, Atmosphere  
20 Hydrology, Glaciology  
25 Water Management  
26 Geothermal Systems  
30 Oceanography, Limnology 
35 Coastal Processes  
40 Geology, Geomorphology  
50 Soils, Pedology  
55 Soils Conservation  
60 Natural Hazard, Monitoring, Analysis  

 

30: ECOLOGICAL PROCESSES; BIOTIC RESOURCES  
05 Mountainlands  
10 Tussocklands  
15 Forests  
20 Shrublands  
25 Coastal Lands, Sand Dunes  
30 Islands  

  35 Bogs, Swamps 9Freshwater) 
  40 Lakes, Rivers, Streams 
  45 Estuaries, Lagoons 

50 Coastal, Marine  
55 Extreme Environments, Special Ecosystems  
56 Geothermal Systems  
70 Agricultural Lands  
75 Urban Lands  
80 Ecological Monitoring  
85 Biogeographic Survey (e.g. PNA survey, coastal inventory, natural resource 
assessments)  
90 Biogeographic Inventory Method  
95 Ecological Monitoring  

 
40 : CONSERVATION OF NZ FLORA 

10 Native Plants  
20 Introduced Plants  
30 Aquatic Native Plants  



40 Threatened Plants  
50 Structure, Genetics, Taxonomy  
60 Plant Materials, Nurseries  
70 Revegetation and Rehabilitation  

  

50 : CONSERVATION OF NZ FAUNA  
05 Land Mammals  
10 Marine Mammals  
20 Land Birds (excluding gamebirds)  
30 Seabirds  
40 Reptiles, Amphibians  
50 Fish, Freshwater (excluding introduced fish)  
55 Fish, Marine  
60 Invertebrates, Terrestrial  
65 Invertebrates, Aquatic  
80 Structure, Genetics, Taxonomy  
90 Habitat Management  
95 Ecological Monitoring  

 

60 : HARVESTED AND CONTROLLED PLANTS  
10 Native Plants  
20 Maori Plant Resources  
30 Introduced Plants  
40 Problem Plants (Weeds)  

 

70 : HARVESTED AND CONTROLLED  
05 Introduced Mammals (excluding ungulates)  
10 Ungulates  
15 Domestic Animals  
20 Gamebirds  
30 Introduced Birds  
40 Native Fish, Freshwater  
50 Introduced Fish  
60 Introduced Invertebrates  
70 Maori Animal Resources  
80 Population Models  
85 Monitoring Systems  

 

80 : HUMAN ECOLOGY, SOCIAL SCIENCE  
05 Archaeology  
10 Historic Site Excavation, Survey, Inventory 
15 Historic Site Management  
20 Artefact Preservation  
25 Stratigraphy  
40 Landscape Ecology  
45 Demography  
50 Economics  
55 Recreation, Tourism, Survey and Monitoring  
80 Maori Cultural Values 
85 Institutional Systems  
90 Human Impacts  

 

90 :INTERNATIONAL SCIENCE  
10 Pacific Conservation  
20 Antarctic Conservation  
30 Marine Resources Conservation  
40 Environmental Monitoring  
50 International Liaison.  

 
 



GUIDE TO DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION SCIENCE PROJECT SUMMARIES:  
PART 2 TRANSFER FUNDED AGENCIES. 

 
Introduction.  
This report is a collection of projects summaries from transfer funded agencies which cover all 
work carried out in 1988-89. 
 
This section describes how the information in this report is arranged.  
 

Project Number.  
Each project has a unique project number.  

  
 e.g. S9029/11^ 
 S     = approved science and research investigation number  
 90  = programme number  
 29 = subprogramme number 
 11  = accession number  

^    =  more detailed report is available from your regional library or Science & 
Research Directorate.  

 
Accession Number.  
This number is assigned in sequential order to project proposals when they are first received.  
 
Corporate Objective.  
This number is the main corporate objective supported by the project. The corporate objectives 
are those used in the Department of Conservation 1989/90 Corporate Plan.  
 
Programme/subprogramme 
These are the science programme/subprogramme under which each programme is classified. 
 
Summaries order.  
This report is in programme order: Programme 10 to Programme 90 : within each programme, 
in subprogramme order; and then accession number.  
 
Index.  
Indexes by subject, locality (by DOC regions and districts as at January 1989), agency and 
corporate objective are provided to assist in locating topics. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SUBJECT INDEX 
 
ECOLOGICAL PROCESSES; BIOTIC RESOURCES  
Stream/marine ecosystems  
Benthic macrofauna of Rangaunu & Doubtless Bays, Northland S3050/363 
Channel stability in tidal waterways S2035/321 
Food preferences of zooplankton S3050/360 
Littoral and infralittoral ecology of NZ Southern Island S3050/367 
Macrophytes & water clarity role for fish communities in lower Waikato lakes S3040/331 
Nutrient and vegetation changes in a retired stream S3040/356 
Nutrient availability & cycling in green lipped mussel farming S3045/361 
Nutrient removal by streamland vegetation S3040/355 
Pesticide residues effect on runoff on stream & estuarine organisms S3040/318 
Restoration of streams after mining diversion S3040/340 
Riparian protection of Southland streams S3040/319 
River stability, river behaviour experiments S2025/326 
Scuba survey, N E Stewart Island  S3080/423 
Seafloor communities of the NZ continental shelf S3050/366 
Sedimentation in estuaries S3045/464 
Water appearance studies S2025/316 
Water quality and invertebrates studies  S3040/317 
Water-weed, Lagarosiphon major, in Lake Taupo S6040/354 
Whanganui River visual quality  S2025/316 
  
Others  
Wildlands inventory and mapping S3085/251 
  
CONSERVATION OF NZ FAUNA  
Aquatic  
Banded kokopu :effect of land use S5050/333 
Canterbury habitats suitable for reservation and stocking S5050/341 
Galaxiids (long-jawed & alpine) biology S5050/338 
Native fish biology commonly found in New Zealand S5050/345 
Native fish environmental tolerances S5050/348 
Native fish passes: construction and design S5090/346 
Suitability of use curves for benthic invertebrates  S5065/334 
  
Birds  
Great spotted kiwi ecology  S5020/396 
Kaka ecology S5020/378 
Kakapo habitat in Fiordland  S5020/448 
Kokako biology  S5020/257 
Kokako mist netting  S5020/257 
Kokako -possum control impact  S5020/257 
Kokako in exotic forests S5020/257 
NZ pigeon (kereru) ecology  S5020/385 
Risk of posioning birds with 1080  S5020/298 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment  S5020/381 
South Island robins ecology  S5020/386 
Tui seasonal movements S5020/384 
Yellowhead survey, Southland  S5020/482 
  
Invertebrates  
  
Beech decline with special reference to insects S3015/471 
Giant weta status and conservation S5060/393 
Snail pilot work S5060/392 
Terrestrial arthropod communities using Malaise trapped beetles S3085/472 
Wasp control by poison baiting using 1080 S7060/303 
Wasp control by poison baiting  S7060/479 
  



Land mammals  
Bat distribution in New Zealand S5005/372 
Short-tailed bats ecology and behaviour S5005/394 
  
Reptiles and amphibians  
NZ lizards and distribution S5040/380 
Tuatara reproductive physiology  S5040/395 
  
  
CONSERVATION OF NZ FLORA  
Alpine tussockland communities & vegetation-landform-soil relationships S3010/268 
Altitudinal vegetation sequence on granite & metasediments, Dusky Sound S3085/454 
Autecology of alpine snowgrass and subalpine leatherwood  S3010/269 
Autecological studies  S3015/255 
Awarua bog : effects of fire  S3035/432 
Beech forest residual mortality following windthrow S3015/259 
Botanical conservation assessment of crown lands in Urewera/Raukumara area S3085 
Bracken phytosciology and ecology  S3020/421 
Brooms field distribution in terms of rare & endangered species location  S4010/423 
Chionochloa rigida composition & effect of spring and autumn fires S3010/431 
Chionochloa species: seed features, seedling requirements, ecology  S3010/457 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island  S3085/418 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island  S3085/419 
Conifer regeneration failure in New Zealand  S3015/271 
Ecosystem studies of red/silver beech  S3015/276 
Evaluation of remote sensing for bare and vegetation ground  S2055/311 
Exclosure plots, Karangama Valley  S3015/451 
Forest dieback & impact of possums S7010 
Forest pattern and environment relationship in central North Island  S3015/307 
Fruit features in relation to species ecology & dispersal S3015/445 
Human impact on vegetation and landscape S8090/465 
Impact of grazing animals on DOC grazing leases in South Westland S4010/402 
Kakapo habitat in Fiordland S5020/448 
Kauri planted beneath Pinus elliotti, Coromandel Forest Park S4070 
Kauri-tanekaha forest stand : structure & dynamics S3015 
Kiekie sustainable harvesting for weaving S6020 
Kowhai ngutukaka status and ecology S4040/507 
Model of vegetation-landform-soil relationships in alpine tussockland S3010/268 
Molesworth vegetation survey S1025/312 
Monoano-dominant heathland on frost flats, structure & dynamics S3020/306 
Moranic kettles in South Island S3005/420 
Natural history survey of Motu-o-kura, Hawke's Bay S3030/404 
Phenology of plants and birds in Marlborough S3015/447 
Pingao cultivation & provenance trial  S6020/458 
Podocarps in partly-logged forest, Whirinaki Forest Park  S4070 
Pohutukawa conservation regional assessment S4010/260 
Principles & practices of plant conservation S4040/466 
Proposed priority conservation/ecological areas for conservation land S3085/253 
Rata-kamahi predisposing factors to canopy dieback S3015/271 
Rata-kamahi defoliation, nutrientional quality of rata  S3015/272 
Red/silver stand structure and dynamics S3015/274 
Rehabilitation and revegetation S4070 
Remeasurement of ecological transects in Pureora Mt S3015/309 
Seed dynamics in secondary vegetation S3020/462 
Shade effect on native and adventive shrub and tree seedlings S4070/456 
Snow tussock : age states, population structure & dynamics, seedling 
regeneration 

S3010/268 

  
  
  
  



Southern oceanic islands biogeography S3055/455 
Sphagnum moss in Otago S6010 
Sphagnum growth in Westland S6010/424 
Snow tussock & exotic conifer seed establishment S6040/429 
Stand succession of mt beech forest after climatic & pathogenic disturbances S3015/277 
Stephens Island vegetation management S3030/404 
Sycamore ecology  S6030/459 
Takahe habitat requirements & food selection S5090/452 
Takahe habitat, deer usage and vegetation structure S5090/452 
Teviot Red Swamps, Lammerlaw Range S3035/430 
Threatened plant database system S4040/466 
Threatened plant general studies S4040/466 
Threatened plant list of New Zealand S4040/466 
Threatened plant population monitoring system S4040/466 
Threatened plant species individual studies S4040/467 
Threatened plants prioritising S4040/466 
Timberline studies S3015/461 
Totara provenance trial  S4010/506 
Tui and plant foods, Hawke's Bay  S5020/446 
Tussock stand dynamics at snow tussock-fescue tussock ecotone  S3010/486 
Vegetation and flora of Waitangi soda springs mire  S3035 
Vegetation in reserves assessment in Pitt Island S3030/404 
Vegetation inventory of Pureora Mt & Waipapa ecological areas S3085/251 
Vegetation of Kawarau Gorge, Central Otago  S3020/422 
Vegetation of saline soils  S3035/455 
Vegetation survey database analysis  S1020/265 
Vegetation/environment studies of grassland S3010/433 
Wildlands management S3085/251 
Woody vegetation changes in Hawke's Bay  S4010/382 
  
  
HARVESTED AND CONTROLLED ANIMALS  
Land  
Animal effects on forest regeneration in Stewart Island  S3015/270 
Assessment of 1080 gel on foliage for controlling Bennett's & Dama wallabies S7005/484 
Bird population before and after 1080 poisoning of possums S5020/299 
Blue Mountains recreational hunting area's monitoring  S7010/286 
Carrot bait characteristics in the 1986 Copland aerial 1080 operation S7005/480 
Cat report S7015 
Deer browse preference and habitat use in the Murchison Mts S7010/450 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Fallow deer range-use patterns S7010/288 
Feral pigs, chemical control & baiting strategies S7010/485 
Feral pigs' biology & harvest capacity in northern South Island S7010/301 
Feral goats' geographic variation S7010/292 
Foliage bait poisoning of ungulates S7010/304 
Forest dieback & impact of possums S7010 
Himalayan thar management option review S7010 
Impact of different grazing histories on fescue tussock composition & biomass S7010/487 
Incidental mortality of deer during possum control 1080 S7010/483 
Kaimanawa horse herd environmental impact assessment S3010/310 
Kokako - possum control impact S5020/257 
Monitoring the hunting system for red deer in the Oxford RHA S7010/287 
Possum effect in dying forests of Stewart Island S3015/282 
Rodent & mustelid trapping study data analysis S7005/505 
Rodent & mustelids trap sites vegetation anaylsis  S7005/505 
Sika deer population, distribution and seasonal patterns of habitat use S7010/289 
Victor soft-catch as a humane replacement for Lanes-Ace gin trap S7005/473 
 
 
 

 



Stream/marine  
Brown trout feeding habitat characteristics S7050/344 
Brown trout in Selwyn River: age & size of spawning runs S3040/336 
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements S7040/342 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology  S7040/347 
Quinnat salmon fishery management S7050/343 
Sockeye salmon biology S7050/335 
Trout abundance in rivers  S7050/337 
  
  
HARVESTED AND CONTROLLED PLANTS  
Blue-green algae (cyanobacteria) growth in lake plankton S3040/359 
Aquatic macrophytes in Lake Waikaremoana S3040/353 
Barbeny (Berberis darwinii hook) fruiting S6040/425 
Buddleia distribution, ecology and weed status S6040/308 
Impact of grazing animals on DOC grazing leases in South Westland S4010/402 
Indigenous tree species location & measurement S4010/504 
Kauri planted beneath Pinus elliotti, Coromandel Forest Park S4070 
Long-term indigenous planting trials at Mamaku, Woodhill and Kaingaroa S4070 
Nothofagus regeneration after fire at Mt Thomas Forest S3015/275 
Periphyton S3040/315 
Podocarp forest management effect on birds S5020/300 
Spanish heath seed longevity S6030/460 
Snow tussock & exotic conifer seed establishment S6040/429 
Water-weed, Lagarosiphon major, in Lake Taupo S6040/354 
Weed penetrability to reserves S6040/426 
Weeds review in NZ protected natural areas  S4010/402 
  
  
INFORMATION (SYSTEMS, DATABASES)  
Analyses of NZLRI data for government agencies S2055/311 
Animal survey analysis program operators guide PC version 1.0 S7080/476 
Computer catalogue of photographic information S2055/311 
Computer software development of forest & grassland survey analysis package S1020/264 
Forest and grassland inventory methodologies S3090/261 
Forest Research Institute files catalogue S1025 
Hauhungaroa forest class map S3055/251 
Landform classification for PNA surveys S1020 
Maintenance of the NZLRI S1025/312 
Maintenance of software for NZLRI database  S2055/311 
National forest/ecosurvey database  S1025 
NZ Forest Service protected natural area (ecological area) programme S4010 
Urban landuse capability techniques, application & development S2055/311 
Use of GIS to develop sustainable practices on farms S2055/311 
Vegetation survey database analysis S1020/265 
Wildlands inventory and mapping  S3085/251 
  
  
PHYSICAL PROCESSES AND RESOURCES  
Effect of catchment works in earthflow terrain, Gisborne district S2055/313 
Effect of stabilisation measures on earthflows S2055/313 
Hazards, soils & geomorphology in mountainlands S2055/313 
Properties of earthflows S2055/313 
Properties of earthflows at a Waipukurau site S2055/313 
Sites of geological significance in Malvern County S2040 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
Surface erosion on arable land  
 

S2055/313 

  
  
  



LOCALITY INDEX 
  
NATIONWIDE   
Analyses of NZLRI data for government agencies S2055/311 
Animal survey analysis program operators guide PC version 1.0 S7080/476 
Autecological studies  S3015/255 
Barberry (Berberis darwinii hook) fruiting S6040/425 
Bat distribution in New Zealand S5005/372 
Bracken phytosciology and ecology  S3020/421 
Brooms field distribution in terms of rare & endangered species location S4010/423 
Brown trout feeding habitat characteristics S7050/344 
Cat report S7015 
Channel stability in tidal waterways S2035/321 
Chionochloa rigida  composition & effect of spring and autumn fires S3010/431 
Chionochloa species: seed features, seedling requirements, ecology S3010/457 
Computer catalogue of photographic information S2055/311 
Computer software development of forest & grassland survey analysis package S1020/264 
Effect of stabilisation measures on earthflows S2055/313 
Evaluation of remote sensing for bare and vegetation ground S2055/311 
Feral pigs, chemical control & baiting strategies S7010/485 
Feral goats' geographic variation S7010/292 
Foliage bait poisoning of ungulates S7010/304 
Food preferences of zooplankton S3050/360 
Forest and grassland inventory methodologies S3090/261 
Forest pattern and environment relationship in central North Island S3015/307 
Forest Research Institute files catalogue S1025 
Fruit features in relation to species ecology & dispersal S3015/445 
Hazards, soils & geomorphology in mountainlands  S2055/313 
Human impact on vegetation and landscape S8090/465 
Impact of different grazing histories on fescue tussock composition S7010/487 
Indigenous tree species location & measurement S4010/504 
Kauri-tanekaha forest stand : structure & dynamics S3015 
Landform classification for PNA surveys S1020 
Maintenance of the NZLRI S1025/312 
Maintenance of software for NZLRI database SS2055/311 
National forest/ecosurvey database S1025 
Native fish biology commonly found in New Zealand S5050/345 
Native fish environmental tolerances S5050/348 
Native fish passes: construction and design S5090/346 
Nutrient and vegetation changes in a retired stream S3040/356 
Nutrient removal by streamland vegetation S3040/355 
NZ Forest Service protected natural area (ecological area) programme S4010 
NZ lizards and distribution S5040/380 
Periphyton S3040/315 
Pesticide residues effect on runoff on stream & estuarine organisms S3040/318 
Pingao cultivation & provenance trial S6020/458 
Principles & practices of plant conservation S4040/466 
Properties of earthflows  S2055/313 
Proposed priority conservation/ecological areas for conservation land S3085/253 
Rehabilitation and revegetation S4070 
Restoration of streams after mining diversion  S3040/340 
Risk of poisoning birds with 1080 S5020/298 
Seafloor communities of the NZ continental shelf S3050/366 
Sedimentation in estuaries S6045/464 
Seed dynamics in secondary vegetation S3020/462 
Shade effect on native and adventive shrub and tree seedlings S4070/456 
Short-tailed bats ecology and behaviour S5005/394 
Spanish heath seed longevity S6030/460 
Snow tussock & exotic conifer seed establishment S6040/429 
Suitability of use curves for benthic invertebrates S5065/334 
Surface erosion on arable land S2055/313 



Sycamore ecology S6030/459 
Threatened plant database system S4040/466 
Threatened plant general studies S4040/466 
Threatened plant list of New Zealand S4040/466 
Threatened plant population monitoring system S4040/466 
Threatened plant species individual studies S4040/467 
Threatened plants prioritising S4040/466 
Timberline studies S3015/461 
Trout abundance in rivers S7050/337 
Tuatara reproductive physiology S5040/395 
Tui seasonal movements S5020/384 
Urban land use capability techniques, application & development S2055/311 
Use of GIS to develop sustainable practices on farms S2055/311 
Vegetation of saline soils S3035/455 
Vegetation survey database analysis  S1020/265 
Vegetation/environment studies of grassland S3010/433 
Victor soft-catch as a humane replacement for Lanes-Ace gin trap S7005/473 
Water appearance studies S2025/316 
Water quality and invertebrates studies S3040/317 
Weed penetrability to reserves S6040/426 
Weeds review in NZ protected natural areas S4010/402 
Wildlands management S3085/251 
Wildlands inventory and mapping  S3085/251 
  
  
NORTHERN REGION   
Benthic of macrofauna of Rangaunu & Doubtless Bays, Northland Coastal dune S3050/363 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island  S3085/418 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Giant weta status and conservation  S5060/393 
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements  S7040/342 
Incidental mortality of deer during possum control 1080 S7010/483 
Kokako biology  S5020/257 
Kokako mist netting S5020/257 
Kokako - possum control impact S5020/257 
Kokako in exotic forests S5020/257 
Pohutukawa conservation regional assessment  S4010/260 
  
  
WAIKATO REGION   
Banded kokopu : effect of land use S5050/333 
Beech decline with special reference to insects S3015/471 
Beech forest residual mortality following windthrow S3015/259 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island S3085/418 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations  S7005/283 
Forest pattern and environment relationship in central North Island S3015/307 
Giant weta status and conservation S5060/393 
Hauhungaroa forest class map S3055/251 
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements S7040/342 
Kaimanawa horse herd environmental impact assessment S3010/310 
Kauri planted beneath Pinus ellioti, Coromandel Forest Park S4070 
Kokako biology S5020/257 
Kokako mist netting S5020/257 
Kokako -possum control impact S5020/257 
Kokako in exotic forests  S5020/257 
Long-term indigenous planting trials at Mamaku, Woodhill and Kaingaroa S4070 
Macrophytes & water clarity role for fish communities in lower Waikato lakes S3040/331 
Monoano-dominant heathland on frost flats, structure & dynamics 
 

S3020/306 

  
  



Pohutukawa conservation regional assessment S4010/260 
Remeasurement of ecological transects in Pureora Mt S3015/309 
Rodent & mustelid trapping study data analysis S7005/505 
Rodent & mustelids trap sites vegetation anaylsis S7005/505 
Totara provenance trial  S4010/506 
Vegetation inventory of Pureora Mt & Waipapa ecological areas  S3085/251 
Water-weed, Lagarosiphon major, in Lake Taupo  S6040/354 
  
  
EASTERN REGION   
Aquatic macrophytes in Lake Waikaremoana S3040/353 
Assessment of 1080 gel on foliage for controlling Bennett's & Dama wallabies S7005/484 
Beech decline with special reference to insects S3015/471 
Beech forest residual mortality following windthrow S3015/259 
Blue-green algae (cyanobacteria) growth in lake plankton  S3040/359 
Botanical conservation assessment of crown lands in Urewera/Raukumara area S3085 
Buddleia distribution, ecology and weed status S6040/308 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island S3085/418 
Effect of catchment works in earthflow terrain, Gisborne district S2055/313 
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements S7040/342 
Kiekie sustainable harvesting for weaving S6020 
Kokako biology S5020/257 
Kokako mist netting S5020/257 
Kokako -possum control impact S5020/257 
Kokako in exotic forests S5020/257 
Kowhai ngutukaka status and ecology S4040/507 
Long-term indigenous planting trials at Mamaku, Woodhill and Kaingaroa S4070 
Monoano-dominant heathland on frost flats, structure & dynamics  S3020/306 
Podocarps in partly-logged forest, Whirinaki Forest Park S4070 
Pohutukawa conservation regional assessment S4010/260 
Remeasurement of ecological transects in Pureora Mt  S3015/309 
Sika deer population, distribution and seasonal patterns of habitat use  S7010/289 
  
  
WANGANUI REGION   
Beech decline with special reference to insects S3015/471 
Beech forest residual mortality following windthrow S3015/259 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island S3085/418 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Forest pattern and environment relationship in central North Island S3015/307 
Giant weta status and conservation S5060/393 
Great spotted kiwi ecology S5020/396 
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements  S7040/342 
Kaimanawa horse herd environmental impact assessment S3010/310 
Natural history survey of Motu-o-kura, Hawke's Bay S3030/404 
Properties of earthflows at a Waipukurau site S2055/313 
Snail pilot work S5060/392 
Terrestrial arthropod communities using Malaise trapped beetles S3085/472 
Tui and plant foods, Hawke's Bay S5020/446 
Vegetation and flora of Waitangi soda springs mire S3035 
Whanganui River visual quality S2025/316 
Woody vegetation changes in Hawke's Bay  
 

S4010/382 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



NELSON/MARLBOROUGH REGION  
Alpine tussockland communities & vegetation-landform-soil relationships S3010/268 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island S3085/419 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations  S7005/283 
Feral pigs' biology & harvest capacity in northern South Island S7010/301 
Giant weta status and conservation  S5060/393 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology  S7040/347 
Kaka ecology  S5020/378 
Molesworth vegetation survey  S1025/312 
Moranic kettles in South Island  S3005/420 
NZ pigeon (kereru) ecology S5020/385 
Nutrient availability & cycling in green lipped mussel farming S3045/361 
Phenology of plants and birds in Marlborough S3015/447 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment S5020/381 
Snow tussock: age states, population structure/dynamics, seedling regeneration S3010/268 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
South Island robins ecology S5020/386 
Stephens Island vegetation management S3030/404 
Tussock stand dynamics at snow tussock-fescue tussock ecotone  S3010/486 
  
  
CANTERBURY REGION  
Alpine tussockland communities & vegetation-landform-soil relationships S3010/268 
Brown trout in Selwyn River: age & size of spawning runs S3040/336 
Canterbury habitats suitable for reservation and stocking  S5050/341 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island S3085/419 
Ecosystem studies of red/silver beech  S3015/276 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Galaxiids (long-jawed & alpine) biology S5050/338 
Himalayan thar management option review S7010 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology S7040/347 
Kaka ecology S5020/378 
Model of vegetation-landform-soil relationships in alpine tussockland S3010/268 
Monitoring the hunting system for red deer in the Oxford RHA S7010/287 
Moranic kettles in South Island  S3005/420 
Nothofagus regeneration after fire at Mt Thomas Forest S3015/275 
Podocarp forest management effect on birds  S5020/300 
Quinnat salmon fishery management S7050/343 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment S5020/381 
Sites of geological significance in Malvern County   S2040 
Snow tussock: age states, population structure/dynamics, seedling regeneration S3010/268 
Sockeye salmon biology S7050/335 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
South Island robins ecology S5020/386 
Stand succession of mt beech forest after climatic & pathogenic disturbances S3015/277 
Teviot & Red Swamps, Lammerlaw Range S3035/430 
Tussock stand dynamics at snow tussock-fescue tussock ecotone S3010/486 
Vegetation in reserves assessment in Pitt Island S3030/404 
Wasp control by poison baiting using 1080 S7060/303 
Wasp control by poison baiting  
 

S7060/479 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



WEST COAST REGION  
Autecology of alpine snowgrass and subalpine leatherwood S3010/269 
Bird population before and after 1080 poisoning of possums S5020/229 
Carrot bait characteristics in the 1986 Copland aerial 1080 operation S7005/229 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island S3085/419 
Conifer regeneration failure in New Zealand   S3015/271 
Exclosure plots, Karangarua Valley S3015/451 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Forest dieback & impact of possums S7010 
Great spotted kiwi ecology S5020/396 
Himalayan thar management option review S7010 
Impact of grazing animals on DOC grazing leases in South Westland S4010/402 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology S7040/347 
Kaka ecology S5020/378 
Moranic kettles in South Island S3005/420 
Nutrient availability & cycling in green lipped mussel farming S3045/361 
Rata-kamahi predisposing factors to canopy dieback    S3015/271 
Rata-kamahi defoliation, nutrientional quality of rata  S3015/372 
Red/silver stand structure and dynamics S3015/274 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment S5020/381 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
South Island robins ecology S5020/386 
Sphagnum growth in Westland S6010/424 
Wasp control by poison baiting using 1080 S7060/303 
Wasp control by poison baiting  S7060/479 
  
  
SOUTHERN REGION  
Alpine tussockland communities & vegetation-landform-soil relationships S3010/268 
Altitudinal vegetation sequence on granite & metasediments, Dusky Sound   S3085/454 
Animal effects on forest regeneration in Stewart Island S3015/270 
Awarua bog : effects of fire S3035/432 
Blue Mountains recreational hunting area's monitoring S7010/386 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island S3085/419 
Deer browse preference and habitat use in the Murchison Mts S7010/450 
Fallow deer range-use patterns   S7010/288 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology S7040/347 
Kaka ecology S5020/378 
Kakapo habitat in Fiordland S5020/448 
Littoral and infralittoral ecology of NZ Southern Island S3050/367 
Model of vegetation-landform-soil relationships in alpine tussockland S3010/268 
Moranic kettles in South Island S3005/420 
Possum effect in dying forests of Stewart Island  S3015/282 
Riparian protection of Southland streams S3040/319 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment S5020/381 
River stability, river behaviour experiments S2025/326 
Scuba survey, N E Stewart Island S3080/423 
Snow tussock: age states, population structure/dynamics, seedling regeneration S3010/268 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
South Island robins ecology S5020/386 
Southern oceanic islands biogeography S3055/455 
Sphagnum moss in Otago  S6010 
Takahe habitat requirements & food selection  S5090/452 
Takahe habitat, deer usage and vegetation structure S5090/452 
Teviot & Red Swamps, Lammerlaw Range S3035/430 
Tussock stand dynamics at snow tussock-fescue tussock ecotone S3010/486 
Vegetation of Kawarau Gorge, Central Otago S3020/422 
Yellowhead survey, Southland S5020/482 
  
  
 



CORPORATE OBJECTIVE INDEX  
 
Objective 1: To identify terrestrial, marine and freshwater natural resources of special 
significance and to implement appropriate protective measures.  
 
1.3. Marine Protected Area surveys to identify terrestrial areas meriting protection.  
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island S3085/418 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island S3085/419 
Seafloor communities of the NZ continental shelf  S3050/366 
  
1.4. Protected Natural Areas Programme surveys to identify terrestrial areas meriting 
protection.  
Botanical conservation assessment of crown lands in Urewera/Raukumara area  S3085 
Forest and grassland inventory methodologies  S3090/261 
Hauhungaroa forest class map S3055/251 
Landform classification for PNA surveys S1020 
Monoano-dominant heathland on frost flats, structure & dynamics S3020/306 
NZ Forest Service protected natural area (ecological area) programme S4010 
Proposed priority conservation/ecological areas for conservation land S3085S253 
Sites of geological significance in Malvern County S2040 
Terrestrial arthropod communities using Malaise trapped beetles S3085/472 
Vegetation inventory of Pureora Mt & Waipapa ecological areas S3085/251 
Wildlands management S3085/251 
Wildlands inventory and mapping  S3085/251 
  
1.6 Public information and education  
Forest Research Institute files catalogue S1025 
National forest/ecosurvey database  S1025 
  
1.7. Monitoring the ecological quality of the protected estate.  
Computer software development of forest & grassland survey analysis package S1020/264 
Vegetation survey database analysis  S1020/265 
  
Objective 2: To maintain, enhance or restore the natural character and 
qualities of the conservation estate.  

 

  
2.A. Coastal and Marine Component   
  
2.A.2. Marine environment protection.  
Benthic macrofauna of Rangaunu & Doubtless Bays, Northland   
Channel stability in tidal waterways  
Littoral and infralittoral ecology of NZ Southern Island  
Nutrient availability & cycling in green lipped mussel farming  
Sedimentation in estuaries   
  
2.B. Terrestrial Component Outputs   
  
2.B.1. Suppression of fire which threatens the conservation estate.  
Awarua bog: effects of fire  
Chionochloa rigida composition & effect of spring and autumn fires  
Nothofagus regeneration after fire at Mt Thomas Forest  
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



2.B.2. Containment of animal pest populations and the prevention of their further 
dispersal.  
Animal effects on forest regeneration in Stewart Island S3015/270 
Animal survey analysis program operators guide PC version 1.0 S7080/476 
Assessment of 1080 gel on foliage for controlling Bennett's & Dama wallabies S7005/484 
Bird population before and after 1080 poisoning of possums S5020/299 
Blue Mountains recreational hunting area's monitoring S7010/286 
Carrot bait characteristics in the 1986 Copland aerial 1080 operation S7005/480 
Conifer regeneration failure in New Zealand   S3015/271 
Deer browse preference and habitat use in the Murchison Mts S7010/450 
Exclosure plots, Karangarua Valley S3015/451 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Fallow deer range-use patterns S7010/288 
Feral pigs, chemical control & baiting strategies S7010/485 
Feral pigs' biology & harvest capacity in northern South Island S7010/301 
Feral goats' geographic variation S7010/292 
Foliage bait poisoning of ungulates S7010/304 
Forest dieback & impact of brushtail possums S7010 
Himalayan thar management option review S7010 
Incidental mortality of deer during possum control 1080 S7010/483 
Kaimanawa horse herd environmental impact assessment S3010/310 
Monitoring the hunting system for red deer in the Oxford RHA S7010/287 
Possum effect in dying forests of Stewart Island  S3015/282 
Rata-kamahi predisposing factors to canopy dieback   S3015/271 
Rata-kamahi defoliation, nutrientional quality of rata S3015/272 
Remeasurement of ecological transects in Pureora Mt S3015/309 
Risk of poisoning birds with 1080 S5020/298 
Sika deer population, distribution and seasonal patterns of habitat use S7010/289 
Victor soft-catch as a humane replacement for Lanes-Ace gin trap S7005/473 
Wasp control by poison baiting using 1080   S7060/303 
Wasp control by poison baiting  S7060/479 
  
2.B.3. Containment of plant pests and their eradication where practicable.  
Barberry (Berberis darwinii hook) fruiting S6040/425 
Buddleia distribution, ecology and weed status S6040/308 
Scuba survey, N E Stewart Island S3080/423 
Shade effect on native and adventive shrub and tree seedlings S4070/456 
Spanish heath seed longevity S6030/460 
Snow tussock & exotic conifer seed establishment S6040/429 
Sycamore ecology S6030/459 
Weed penetrability to reserves S6040/426 
Weed review in NZ protected natural areas  S4010/402 
  
2.B.4. Maintenance of conservation values of pastoral leases and licences.  
Chionochloa species: seed features, seedling requirements, ecology S3010/457 
Impact of different grazing histories on fescue tussock composition & biomass S7010/487 
Impact of grazing animals on DOC grazing leases in South Westland   S4010/402 
Tussock stand dynamics at snow tussock-fescue tussock ecotone  S3010/486 
Vegetation/environment studies of grassland  S3010/433 
  
2.B.6. The restoration or revegetation of the conservation estate where it has been 
degraded through fires, pests or other threats. 
Analyses of NZLRI data for government agencies  S2055/311 
Beech decline with special reference to insects S3015/471 
Beech forest residual mortality following windthrow S3015/259 
Computer catalogue of photographic information  S2055/311 
Effect of catchment works in earthflow terrain, Gisborne district S2055/313 
Effect of stabilisation measures on earthflows S2055/313 
  
  
  



Evaluation of remote sensing for bare and vegetation ground S2055/311 
Hazards, soils & geomorphology in mountainlands S2055/313 
Kauri planted beneath Pinus elliotti, Coromandel Forest Park S4070 
Long-term indigenous planting trials at Mamaku, Woodhill and Kaingaroa S4070 
Maintenance of the NZLRI S1025/312 
Maintenance of software for NZLRI database S2055/311 
Molesworth vegetation survey  S1025/312 
Podocarps in partly-logged forest, Whirinaki Forest Park S4070 
Pohutukawa conservation regional assessment S4010/260 
Properties of earthflows S2055/313 
Properties of earthflows at a Waipukurau site S2055/313 
Rehabilitation and revegetation S4070 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
Surface erosion on arable land S2055/313 
Timberline studies S3015/461 
Urban capability techniques, application & development S2055/311 
Use of GIS to develop sustainable practices on farms S2055/311 
  
2.C. Freshwater Component Outputs   
  
2.C.1. Action initiated by Department to protect water values.  
Aquatic macrophytes in Lake Waikaremoana S3040/353 
Blue-green algae (cyanobacteria) growth in lake plankton S3040/359 
Brown trout in Selwyn River: age & size of spawning runs S3040/336 
Food preferences of zooplankton S3050/360 
Macrophytes & water clarity role for fish communities in lower Waikato lakes S3040/331 
Native fish passes: construction and design S5090/346 
Nutrient removal by streamland vegetation S3040/355 
Periphyton S3040/315 
Pesticide residues effect on runoff on stream & estuarine organisms S3040/318 
Riparian protection of Southland streams S3040/319 
River stability, river behaviour experiments S2025/326 
Suitability of use curves for benthic invertebrates S5065/334 
Water appearance studies S2025/316 
Water quality and invertebrates studies S3040/317 
Water-weed, Lagarosiphon major, in Lake Taupo S6040/354 
Whanganui River visual quality  S2025/316 
  
Objective 3: To ensure the survival of endangered, vulnerable, rare and other 
protected plants and animals and their habitats.  
  
3.3. Information gathering (research and survey)   
Alpine tussockland communities & vegetation-landform-soil relationships  S3010/268 
Altitudinal vegetation sequence on granite & metasediments, Dusky Sound S3085/45 
Autecology of alpine snowgrass and subalpine leatherwood S3010/269 
Autecological studies S3015/255 
Banded kokopu: effect of land use S5050/333 
Bat distribution in New Zealand S5005/372 
Bracken phytosciology and ecology S3020/421 
Brooms field distribution in terms of rare & endangered species location S4010/423 
Cat report  S7015 
Canterbury mudfish habitats suitable for reservation and stocking S5050/341 
Ecosystem studies of red/silver beech S3015/276 
Forest pattern and environment relationship in central North Island S3015/307 
Fruit features in relation to species ecology & dispersal S3015/445 
Galaxiids (long-jawed & alpine) biology  S5050/338 
  
  
  
  
  



Giant weta status and conservation S5060/393 
Great spotted kiwi ecology S5020/396 
Kaka ecology  S5020/378 
Kakapo habitat in Fiordland S5020/448 
Kauri-tanekaha forest stand :structure & dynamics S3015 
Kokako biology S5020/257 
Kokako mist netting S5020/257 
Kokako -possum control impact S5020/257 
Kokako in exotic forests  S5020/257 
Kowhai ngutukaka status and ecology S4040/507 
Model of vegetation-landform-soil relationships in alpine tussockland S3010/268 
Moranic kettles in South Island S3005/420 
Native fish biology commonly found in New Zealand S5050/345 
Natural history survey of Motu-o-kura, Hawke's Bay S3030/404 
Nutrient and vegetation changes in a retired stream S3040/356 
NZ lizards and distribution S5040/380 
NZ pigeon (kereru) ecology S5020/385 
Phenology of plants and birds in Marlborough  S3015/447 
Podocarp forest management effects on birds S5020/300 
Principles & practices of plant conservation S4040/466 
Red/silver stand structure and dynamics S3015/274 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment S5020/382 
Rodent & mustelid trapping study data analysis S7005/505 
Rodent & mustelids trap sites vegetation analysis S7005/505 
Seed dynamics in secondary vegetation S3020/462 
Short-tailed bats ecology and behaviour S5005/394 
Snail pilot work S5060/392 
Snow tussock: age states, population structure/dynamics, seedling regeneration S3010/268 
South Island robins ecology S5020/386 
Southern oceanic islands biogeography S3055/455 
Stand succession of mt beech forest after climatic & pathogenic disturbances  S3015/277 
Stephens Island vegetation management  S3030/404 
Takahe habitat requirements & food selection  S5040/452 
Takahe habitat, deer usage and vegetation structure S5090/452 
Teviot & Red Swamps, Lammerlaw Range S3035/430 
Threatened plant database system S4040/466 
Threatened plant general studies S4040/466 
Threatened plant list of New Zealand S4040/466 
Threatened plant population monitoring system S4040/466 
Threatened plant species individual studies S4040/467 
Threatened plants prioritising   S4040/466 
Tuatara reproductive physiology S5040/395 
Tui and plant foods, Hawke's Bay S5020/446 
Tui seasonal movements S5020/384 
Vegetation and flora of Waitangi soda springs S3035 
Vegetation in reserves assessment in Pitt Island S3030/404 
Vegetation of Kawarau Gorge, Central Otago S3020/422 
Vegetation of saline soils S3035/455 
Woody vegetation changes in Hawke's Bay S4010/382 
Yellowhead survey, Southland  S5020/482 
  
Objective 5: To foster public recreation and to manage commercial recreation and 
tourism in areas administered by the Department 
  
5.7. Controlling the impacts of visitors on the estate  
Human impact on vegetation and landscape  S8090/465 
  
  
  
  
  



Objective 6: To manage, and where possible sustain, the sensitive use of natural 
resources including minerals, plants and animals and those traditionally used by 
Maori.  
  
6.1. Processing of applications for consent to mining privileges over the conservation 
estate and the monitoring of issued licences. 
Restoration of streams after mining diversion  S3040/340 
  
6.3 Provision of materials and products from the conservation estate.   
Indigenous tree species location & measurement S4010/504 
Kiekie sustainable harvesting for weaving  S6020 
Pingao cultivation & provenance trial S6020/458 
Totara provenance trial  S4010/506 
  
6.4 Administration and management of indigenous freshwater fisheries.   
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements S7040/342 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology S7040/347 
Native fish environmental tolerances  S5050/348 
Quinnat salmon fishery management  S7050/343 
  
6.5 Administration and management of freshwater sport fisheries and game. 
Brown trout feeding habitat characteristics S7050/344 
Sockeye salmon biology  S7050/335 
Trout abundance in rivers  S7050/337 
  
6.6 Issues of licences for the taking of other commodities from the conservation estate 
and the monitoring of these grants and commodities.  
Sphagnum moss in Otago S6010 
Sphagnum growth in Westland  S6010/424 
             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AGENCY INDEX  
 
BOTANY DIVISION, DSIR  
Altitudinal vegetation sequence on granite & metasediments, Dusky Sound S3085/454 
Awarua bog : effects of fire  S3035/432 
Bracken (Berberis darwinii  hook) fruiting  S6040/425 
Bracken phytosciology and ecology  S3020/421 
Brooms field distribution in terms of rare & endangered species location  S4010/423 
Chionochloa rigida composition & effect of spring and autumn fires  S3010/431 
Chionochloa species: seed features, seedling requirements, ecology S3010/457 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, North Island S3085/418 
Coastal dune & beach vegetation, South Island S3085/419 
Deer browse preference and habitat use in the Murchison Mts S7010/450 
Exclosure plots, Karangarua Valley S3015/451 
Fruit features in relation to species ecology & dispersal  S3015/445 
Human impact on vegetation and landscape S8090/465 
Impact of grazing animals on DOC grazing leases in South Westland S4010/402 
Kakapo habitat in Fiordland S5020/448 
Moranic kettles in South Island S3005/420 
Natural history survey of Moto-o-kura, Hawke's Bay S3030/404 
Phenology of plants and birds in Marlborough S3015/447 
Pingao cultivation & provenance trial S6020/458 
Principles & practices of plant conservation S4040/466 
Sedimentation in estuaries S3045/464 
Seed dynamics in secondary vegetation S3020/462 
Shade effect on native and adventive shrub and tree seedlings S4070/456 
Southern oceanic islands biogeography S3055/455 
Spanish heath seed longevity S6030/460 
Sphagnum moss in Otago S6010 
Sphagnum growth in Westland S6010/424 
Snow tussock & exotic conifer seed establishment S6040/429 
Stephens Island vegetation management S3030/404 
Sycamore ecology  S6030/459 
Takahe habitat requirements & food selection  S5090/452 
Takahe habitat, deer usage and vegetation structure S5090/452 
Teviot & Red Swamps, Lammerlaw Range S3035/430 
Threatened plant database system S4040/466 
Threatened plant general studies S4040/466 
Threatened plant list of New Zealand S4040/466 
Threatened plant population monitoring system S4040/466 
Threatened plant species individual studies S4040/467 
Threatened plants prioritising   S4040/466 
Timberline studies S3016/461 
Tui and plant foods, Hawke's Bay S5020/446 
Vegetation of Kawarau Gorge, Central Otago S3020/422 
Vegetation of saline soils  S3035/455 
Vegetation/environment studies of grassland S3010/433 
Vegetation in reserves assessment in Pitt Island S3030/404 
Weed penetrability to reserves S6040/426 
Weeds review in NZ protected natural areas  S4010/402 
  
ECOLOGY DIVISION, DSIR  
Bat distribution in New Zealand S5005/372 
Cat report S7015 
Giant weta status and conservation S5060/393 
Great spotted kiwi ecology S5020/396 
Kaka ecology S5020/378 
  
  
  
  



NZ lizards and distribution Ss5040/380 
NZ pigeon (kereru) ecology S5020/385 
Rock wren ecology and population assessment S5020/381 
Short-tailed bats ecology and behaviour S5005/394 
Snail pilot work S5060/392 
South Island robins ecology S5020/386 
Tuatara reproductive physiology S5040/395 
Tui seasonal movements S5020/384 
Woody vegetation changes in Hawke's Bay  S4010/382 
  
FOREST RESEARCH INSTITUTE, ROTORUA   
Autecological studies S3015/255 
Beech decline with special reference to insects S3015/471 
Beech forest residual mortality following windthrow  S3015/259 
Botanical conservation assessment of crown lands in Urewera/Raukumara area S3085 
Buddleia distribution, ecology and weed status S6040/308 
Forest pattern and environment relationship in central North Island S3015/307 
Forest Research Institute files catalogue S1025 
Hauhungaroa forest class map S3055/251 
Indigenous tree species location & measurement S4010/504 
Kauri planted beneath Pinus elliotti, Coromandel Forest Park S4070 
Kaimanawa horse herd environmental impact assessment S3010/310 
Kiekie sustainable harvesting for weaving S6020 
Kokako biology S5020/257 
Kokako mist netting S5020/257 
Kokako -possum control impact S5020/257 
Kokako in exotic forests S5020/257 
Kowhai ngutukaka status and ecology S4040/507 
Long-term indigenous planting trials at Mamaku, Woodhill and Kaingaroa S4070 
Monoano-dominant heathland on frost flats, structure & dynamics S3020/306 
National forest/ecosurvey database S1025 
NZ Forest Service protected natural area (ecological area) programme S4010 
Podocarps in partly-logged forest, Whirinaki Forest Park S4070 
Pohutukawa conservation regional assessment S4010/260 
Proposed priority conservation/ecological areas for conservation land S3085/253 
Rehabilitation and revegetation S4070 
Remeasurement of ecological transects in Pureora Mt   3015/309 
Rodent & mustelid trapping study data analysis S7005/505 
Rodent & mustelids trap sites vegetation anaylsis S7005/505 
Terrestrial arthropod communities using Malaise trapped beetles S3085/472 
Totara provenance trial S4010/506 
Vegetation and flora of Waitangi soda springs S3035 
Vegetation inventory of Pureora Mt & Waipapa ecological areas S3085/251 
Wildlands management S3085/251 
Wildlands inventory and mapping  S3085/251 
  
FORESTRY RESEARCH CENTRE, CHRISTCHURCH  
Alpine tussockland communities & vegetation-landform-soil relationships S3010/268 
Animal effects on forest regeneration in Stewart Island S3015/270 
Animal survey analysis program operators guide PC version 1.0 S7080/476 
Assessment of 1080 gel on foliage for controlling Bennett's & Dama wallabies S7005/484 
Autecology of alpine snowgrass and subalpine leatherwood S3010/269 
Bird populations before and after 1080 poisoning of possums S5020/299 
Blue Mountains recreational hunting area's monitoring S7010/286 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



Carrot bait characteristics in the 1986 Copland aerial 1080 operation  S7005/480 
Computer software development of forest & grassland survey analysis package S1020/264 
Conifer regeneration failure in New Zealand S3015/271 
Ecosystem studies of red/silver beech S3015/276 
Faecal pellet counts for monitoring possum control operations S7005/283 
Fallow deer range-use patterns S7010/288 
Feral pigs, chemical control & baiting strategies S7010/485 
Feral pigs' biology & harvest capacity in northern South Island S7010/301 
Feral goats' geographic variation S7010/292 
Foliage bait poisoning of ungulates S7010/304 
Forest and grassland inventory methodologies S3090/261 
Forest dieback & impact of possums S7010 
Himalayan thar management option review S7010 
Impact of different grazing histories on fescue tussock composition & biomass S7010/487 
Incidental mortality of deer during possum control 1080 S7010/483 
Kauri-tanekaha forest stand : structure & dynamics S3015 
Model of vegetation-landform-soil relationships in alpine tussockland S3010/268 
Monitoring the hunting system for red deer in the Oxford RHA S7010/287 
Nothofagus regeneration after fire at Mt Thomas Forest  S3015/275 
Podocarp forest management effect on birds  S5020/300 
Possum effect on dying forests of Stewart Island S3015/282 
Rata-kamahi predisposing factors to canopy dieback S3015/271 
Rata-kamahi defoliation, nutrientional quality of rata  S3015/272 
Red/silver beech stand structure and dynamics S3015/274 
Risk of poisoning birds with 1080 S5020/298 
Sika deer population, distribution and seasonal patterns of habitat use S7010/289 
Snow tussock: age states, population structure/dynamics, seedling regeneration S3010/268 
Stand succession of mt beech forest after climatic & pathogenic disturbances S3015/277 
Tussock stand dynamics at snow tussock-fescue tussock ecotone S3010/486 
Vegetation survey database analysis S1020/265 
Victor soft-catch as a humane replacement for Lanes-Ace gin trap S7005/473 
Wasp control by poison baiting using 1080 S7060/303 
Wasp control by poison baiting S7060/479 
Yellowhead survey, Southland  S5020/482 
  
LAND AND SOIL SCIENCES DIVISION, DSIR  
Analyses of NZLRI data for government agencies S2055/311 
Computer catalogue of photographic information S2055/311 
Effect of catchment works in earthflow terrain, Gisborne district S2055/313 
Effect of stabilisation measures on earthflows   S2055/313 
Evaluation of remote sensing for bare and vegetation ground S2055/311 
Hazards, soils & geomorphology in mountainlands S2055/313 
Landform classification for PNA surveys S1020 
Maintenance of the NZLRI S1025/312 
Maintenance of software for NZLRI database  S2055/311 
Moleworth vegetation survey S1025/312 
Properties of earthflows  S2055/313 
Properties of earthflows at a Waipukurau site  S2055/313 
Sites of geological significance in Malvern County S2040 
South Island high country soil erosion rates S2055/313 
Surface erosion on arable land S2055/313 
Urban capability techniques, application & development S2055/311 
Use of GIS to develop sustainable practices on farms S2055/311 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



MAF FISH  
Banded kokopu: effect of land use S505/333 
Brown trout feeding habitat characteristics  S7050/344 
Brown trout in Selwyn River: age & size of spawning runs S3040/336 
Canterbury mudfish habitats suitable for reservation and stocking S5050/341 
Galaxiids (long-jawed & alpine) biology S5050/338 
Inanga (North Island) spawning requirements S7040/342 
Inanga (South Island) spawning ecology S7040/347 
Macrophytes & water clarity role for fish communities in lower Waikato lakes  S3040/331 
Native fish biology commonly found in New Zealand S5050/345 
Native fish environmental tolerances S5050/348 
Native fish passes: construction and design  S5090/346 
Quinnat salmon fishery management S7050/343 
Restoration of streams after mining diversion S3040/340 
Sockeye salmon biology S7050/335 
Suitability of use curves for benthic invertebrates S5065/334 
Trout abundance in rivers  S7050/337 
  
WATER SCIENCES DIVISION, DSIR   
Aquatic macrophytes in Lake Waikaremoana S3040/353 
Benthic macrofauna of Rangaunu & Doubtless Bays, Northland S3050/363 
Blue-green algae (cyanobacteria) growth in lake plankton S3040/359 
Channel stability in tidal waterways S2035/321 
Food preferences of zooplankton S3050/360 
Littoral and infralittoral ecology of NZ Southern Island S3050/367 
Nutrient and vegetation changes in a retired stream S3040/356 
Nutrient availability & cycling in green lipped mussel farming S3045/361 
Nutrient removal by vegetation S3040/355 
Periphyton S3040/315 
Pesticide residues effect on runoff on stream & estuarine organisms S3040/318 
Riparian protection of Southland streams S3040/319 
River stability, river behaviour experiments S2025/326 
Scuba survey, N E Stewart Island  S3080/423 
Seafloor communities of the NZ continental shelf S3050/366 
Water appearance studies S2025/316 
Water quality and invertebrates studies  S3040/317 
Water-weed, Lagarosiphon major, in Lake Taupo S6040/354 
Whanganui River visual quality S2025/316 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

The 1988/89 Science Project Summaries Report is 
not currently available in electronic form. 

 
Please contact 

Knowledge Services at the Department of 
Conservation to request a copy. 

 
knowledge.services@doc.govt.nz 


	SCIENCE AND RESEARCH INTERNAL REPORT N0.46
	PREFACE
	GUIDE TO DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION SCIENCE PROJECT SUMMARIES:PART 2 TRANSFER FUNDED AGENCIES.
	SUBJECT INDEX
	LOCALITY INDEX
	CORPORATE OBJECTIVE INDEX
	AGENCY INDEX

